per share of common stock. Our pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total
tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities and divided by the total number of shares of our
common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2015, assuming the conversion of $6,154,356 of indebtedness
relating to our convertible notes and related interest into 2,461,743 shares of common stock and the resulting
elimination of the derivative liability related to the debt and write-off of unamortized debt issuance cost, each
effective upon the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 6,600,000 shares of our common stock, at the initial
public offering price of $5.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2015
would have been approximately $33.5 million, or $2.49 per share of our common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.97 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $2.51 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share  $  5.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015, before giving effect to

this offering  $ 0.52
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

purchasing shares in this offering   1.97

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering  $ 2.49

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering  $ 2.51

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share of our common stock would be $2.64 per share, and the dilution per share to new investors
purchasing shares in this offering would be $2.36 per share.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2015 after giving effect
to (i) the automatic conversion of $6.0 million principal amount, net, of indebtedness related to our convertible
notes into shares of common stock and (ii) completion of this offering at the initial public offering price of
$5.00 per share, the difference between existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of
shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share
paid, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses:

  Shares Purchased  Total Consideration
Average

Price
  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent  Per Share
Existing stockholders  6,825,384 50.8%  $ 7,757,251 19.0%  $ 1.14
New public investors  6,600,000 49.2   33,000,000 81.0  $ 5.00

Total  13,425,384  100.0%  $ 40,757,251  100.0%

To the extent that our outstanding warrants are exercised, investors will experience further dilution.

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and tables assume no exercise of the underwriters’
over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders
would own 47.3% and our new investors would own 52.7% of the total number of shares of our common stock
outstanding upon the completion of this offering.

35

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 6,825,384